506481036 02/01/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6527812

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PETER KUHNEN	09/27/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CHARITÉ - UNIVERSITÄTSMEDIZIN BERLIN
Street Address:	CHARITÉPLATZ1
City:	BERLIN
State/Country:	GERMANY
Postal Code:	10117

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15764725

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)395-7070

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (617) 395-7063

Email: ALPatents@LALaw.com

Correspondent Name: LANDO & ANASTASI, LLP

Address Line 1: 60 STATE STREET, 23RD FLOOR
Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02109

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	R2054-7005US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANGELYN LARKIN
SIGNATURE:	/Angelyn Larkin/
DATE SIGNED:	02/01/2021

Total Attachments: 5

source=Executed Assignment (Kuhnen)#page1.tif source=Executed Assignment (Kuhnen)#page2.tif source=Executed Assignment (Kuhnen)#page3.tif source=Executed Assignment (Kuhnen)#page4.tif source=Executed Assignment (Kuhnen)#page5.tif

PATENT 506481036 REEL: 055105 FRAME: 0445

Attorney Docket No.: R2054-7005WO Assignment- Page 1 of 5

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, <u>Peter Kuhnen</u> of Schoenfließer Strasse 3b, 13465 Berlin, Germany, have invented one or more inventions described in an application (a PCT International Application) emitled <u>METHODS OF TREATING MELANOCORTIN-4 RECEPTOR PATHWAY-ASSOCIATED DISORDERS</u>, filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on <u>September 29, 2016</u> and accorded International Patent Application Number PCT/US2016/054457; and

WHEREAS, <u>CHARITÉ – UNIVERSITĂTSMEDIZIN BERLIN</u>, (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation having a business address at Charitéplatz1, 10117 Berlin, Germany, desires to acquire an interest therein, in accordance with agreements duly entered into with us:

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, my entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to:

- (1) all of my inventions and discoveries described in said application and in any provisional application(s) to which said application(s) claims priority (including U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial Number 62/235,003, filed September 30, 2015);
- (2) the application(s) identified in paragraph (1), and all applications claiming priority from such application(s), directly or indirectly, including all national stages of any international patent application(s);
- (3) the right to file patent, utility model, or other applications on any invention or discovery disclosed in any of the applications identified in paragraphs (1) and (2), including the right to file such applications on said inventions and discoveries in the names of ASSIGNEE or their designees or in our/my name, at ASSIGNEE's election and in accordance with applicable law in all countries and regions; and the right to file all patent, utility model, or other applications in all countries and regions claiming the priority of any of the provisional or non-provisional application(s) identified in paragraphs (1) or (2):

Attorney Docket No.: R2054-7005WO Assignment- Page 2 of 5

(4) all rights to claim priority from any of the applications referred to in paragraphs (1), (2), and (3) or from any application from which any of the applications referred to in paragraphs (1), (2) and (3) claim priority in all countries and regions under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the WTO GATT TRIPS Agreement, the Inter-American Convention relating to Inventions, Patents, Designs, and Industrial Models and all other international agreements to which the United States now is or hereafter becomes a signatory and, if the United States patent application is a provisional patent application, under 35 USC 119(e):

- (5) all continuations, continuations-in-part, and divisionals of any United States patent application(s) or international patent application(s) designating the United States, any national stages of any international application(s), and any other patent application(s) described in paragraphs (1) through (4) hereof, including further continuations, continuations-in-part, and divisionals such as, but not limited to, continuations of continuations and continuations of divisionals;
- (6) all patents, utility models, or other grants that issue from any of the applications referred to herein and all rights and remedies associated therewith including the right to sue for and recover past damages and to recover under 35 U.S.C. § 154 (d) or any other law permitting remedies for infringement prior to issuance of the patent, including but not limited to any cause(s) of action and damages accruing prior to this assignment;
- (7) all registrations and confirmations of, and importation certificates based upon, one or more of said patents, utility models, or other grants, and applications for such registrations, confirmations and importation certificates and;
- (8) all reissues, renewals and extensions of said patents, utility models, registrations, confirmations and importation certificates, reexamination certificates issued for said patents and supplementary protection certificates based upon said patents and applications for such reissues, renewals, extensions, reexamination certificates and supplementary protection certificates;

said invention(s), application(s) and patent(s) or Letters Patent(s) to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said patent(s) or Letters Patent(s) may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made. I hereby acknowledge that this assignment, being of my entire right, title and interest in and to said invention(s), carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all patent(s) or Letters Patent(s) by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all patent(s) or Letters Patent(s) to ASSIGNEE in its own name as assignee of my entire right, title and interest therein;

Attorney Docket No.: R2054-7005WO Assignment- Page 3 of 5

AND, I hereby further agree for myself and my executors and administrators to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid invention(s) to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of non-provisional, substitution, continuation, divisional, reissue, reexamination, or corresponding foreign or international patent applications;

AND, I hereby further agree to provide statements or testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said invention(s) or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved;

AND, I hereby authorize ASSIGNEE or its attorneys or agents to insert the correct application number and filing date into this assignment, if none is indicated on the date of our execution of this assignment;

AND, I hereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue such patents or Letters Patent(s) as shall be granted upon said application, or applications based thereon, to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives;

AND, I hereby further agree that should any provision of this Assignment be deemed invalid or unenforceable by reason of any law, statute, regulation or judgment, existing now or in the future in any jurisdiction, such provision shall be modified in such jurisdiction so as to nearly approximate the intent of the inventor(s) and the ASIGNEE. If this cannot be done, such invalid or unenforceable provision shall be divisible and be deleted in any such jurisdiction, and all other provisions shall remain in full force and effect. The modification or deletion of any provision in one jurisdiction shall have no effect on this Assignment in any other jurisdiction.

Attorney Docket No.: R2054-7005WO

Assignment-Page 4 of 5

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal.

Executed this day of 2700 .2006. (Scal) Peter Kuhnen

Witnessed by:

Name: Barbara Lookers Name: Wa Newmann Address: Krillsstr. 6 Address: OT Capull 12435 Berlin Kunc St. 1

Address: OT Capull Kune Sh 1

14548 Schwelousee

Attorney Docket No.: R2054-7005WO

Assignment-Page 5 of 5

CHARITÉ - UNIVERSITÄTSMEDIZIN BERLIN

Executed this 27 day of Sejote vulse, 20/6.

Name: Dr. Frank Stief

Technology Manager

Title: /

universitätsmedizin asmun

Technologietransfor Charbésiasz I i phost partin

Witnessed by:

Name: Jennike Azimid

Name:

Thomas Gazlig

Head of Business

Devision of Research

Address: S. Varhammerines 105; Address: Equipilder older 25; 12555 Berlin

2425305.1

PATENT REEL: 055105 FRAME: 0450

RECORDED: 02/01/2021